

No. 16-3922-ag

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

CLEMENT OBEYA,

Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS III, United States Attorney General,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM A FINAL ORDER OF
THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS
Agency No. A055-579-757**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

CLAIRE L. WORKMAN
Senior Litigation Counsel
Office of Immigration Litigation

RACHEL L. BROWNING
Trial Attorney
Office of Immigration Litigation
Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 878, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 532-4526

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 I. Background and Removal Proceedings3

 II. The Immigration Judge’s March 13, 2012 Decision.....6

 III. The Board’s August 7, 2012 Decision and the Second Circuit’s
 July 10, 2014 Decision Remanding Mr. Obeya’s Case to
 the Agency7

 IV. The Board’s Published Decision Issued November 16, 2016.....9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT13

ARGUMENT14

 I. Scope and Standard of Review.....14

 II. Mr. Obeya is Removable Due to His Conviction for Petit
 Larceny, Which Constitutes a Crime Involving Moral Turpitude.....15

 A. The Court Should Defer Under Chevron to the Board’s
 Published Standard for Assessing Whether a Theft
 Offense is a Crime Involving Moral Turpitude15

 B. Under the Board’s Standard, Mr. Obeya’s Conviction for
 Petit Larceny is a Crime Involving Moral Turpitude23

 C. Mr. Obeya’s Argument That Matter of Diaz-Lizarraga
 Should Not Apply Retroactively is Unavailing28

CONCLUSION.....36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Brett v. INS,</u> 386 F.2d 439 (2d Cir. 1967).....	30
<u>Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Res. Def. Council,</u> 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	2, 15, 18, 22
<u>Chiaromonte v. INS,</u> 626 F.2d 1093 (2d Cir. 1980).....	16, 30, 32
<u>Descamps v. United States,</u> 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013)	23
<u>Flores v. Holder,</u> 779 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2015).....	23
<u>Garfias-Rodriguez v. Holder,</u> 702 F.3d 504 (9th Cir. 2012).....	30, 35
<u>Giammario v. Hurney,</u> 311 F.2d 285 (3d Cir. 1962).....	30
<u>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez,</u> 549 U.S. 183 (2007).....	23, 24, 27
<u>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre,</u> 526 U.S. 415 (1999).....	15
<u>Lugo v. Holder,</u> 783 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2006).....	29, 30, 35
<u>Mendez v. Mukasey,</u> 547 F.3d 345 (2d Cir. 2008).....	15, 17, 23
<u>Ming Xia Chen v. BIA,</u> 435 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2006).....	14

<u>Moncrieffe v. Holder</u> , 133 S.Ct. 1678 (2013)	23
<u>Nat’l Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</u> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	18, 28, 35
<u>Negusie v. Holder</u> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009)	14
<u>NLRB v. Niagara Mach. & Tool Works</u> , 746 F.2d 143 (2d Cir. 1984).....	34
<u>Obeya v. Holder</u> , 572 F. App’x 34 (2d Cir. 2014)	9
<u>People v. Blacknall</u> , 472 N.E.2d 1034 (1984).....	25
<u>People v. Brigante</u> , 186 A.D.2d 360 (1st Dep’t 1992)	25
<u>People v. Guzman</u> , 68 A.D.2d 58 (N.Y. App. Div. 1979).....	26
<u>People v. Jennings</u> , 504 N.E.2d 1079 (1986).....	26, 27, 32
<u>People v. Matthews</u> , 61 A.D.2d 1017	26
<u>People v. Medina</u> , 960 N.E.2d 377 (N.Y. 2011)	12, 25
<u>People v. Pauli</u> , 130 A.D.2d 389 (1st Dep’t 1987)	25
<u>Ponnapula v. Spitzer</u> , 297 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2002).....	26

<u>Rust v. Sullivan</u> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	18
<u>Sash v. Zenk</u> , 439 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2006).....	29
<u>Savchuck v. Mukasey</u> , 518 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2008).....	32
<u>Soetarto v. INS</u> , 516 F.2d 778 (7th Cir. 1975).....	30
<u>Sompo Japan Ins. Co. of America v. Norfolk Southern Ry. Co.</u> , 762 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2014).....	21
<u>Ucelo-Gomez v. Gonzales</u> , 464 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2006).....	28
<u>United States v. Hill</u> , 832 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2016).....	24, 28
<u>United States v. Salameh</u> , 84 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1996).....	22
<u>Wala v. Mukasey</u> , 511 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2007).....	10, passim
<u>WPIX, Inc. v. NLRB</u> , 870 F.2d 858 (2d Cir. 1989).....	35
<u>Yanqin Weng v. Holder</u> , 562 F.3d 510 (2d Cir. 2009).....	14
<u>Yuanliang Liu v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</u> , 455 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2006).....	28

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Matter of G-,
2 I&N Dec. 235 (BIA 1945)17

Matter of Alyazji,
25 I&N Dec. 397 (BIA 2011)6, 8

Matter of Diaz-Lizarraga,
26 I&N Dec. 10, passim

Matter of Grazley,
14 I&N Dec. 330 (BIA 1973) 10, 16, 17

Matter of Joseph Pierre,
2004 WL 5537104 (BIA Jan. 31, 2004).....34

Matter of Jurado-Delgado,
24 I&N. Dec. 29 (BIA 2006) 17, 31, 33, 34

Matter of Leal,
26 I&N Dec. 20 (BIA 2012) 10, 15

Matter of Luis Manuel Germosen Nunez,
2009 WL 2981799 (BIA Aug. 28, 2009).....34

Matter of Obeya,
26 I&N Dec. 856 (BIA 2016) 9, passim

Matter of R-,
2 I&N Dec. 819 (BIA 1947)16

Matter of Roman Arturo Gomez,
2011 WL 6965228 (BIA Dec. 21, 2011)34

Matter of Ruiz-Lopez,
25 I&N Dec. 551 (BIA 2011) 10, 15

<u>Matter of Scarpulla,</u> 15 I&N Dec. 139 (BIA 1974)	16
<u>Matter of Serna,</u> 20 I&N Dec. 579 (BIA 1992)	17
<u>Matter of Silva-Trevino,</u> 26 I&N Dec. 826 (BIA 2016)	10, 15, 23
<u>Matter of V-Z-S-,</u> 22 I&N Dec. 1338 (BIA 2000)	31
<u>Matter of Westman,</u> 17 I&N Dec. 50 (BIA 1979)	16

STATUTES

Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, as amended:

Section 103(a)(1), 8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1)	14
Section 212(a)(2), 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)	5
Section 212(a)(2)(A)(i)(I), 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)(I)	9
Section 212(a)(2)(A), 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)	7
Section 237(a)(2)(A)(i). 8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(i)	2, passim
Section 242(a)(1), 8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(1)	2
Section 242(b)(1), 8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(1)	2

Section 242(b)(2),
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(2).....2

New York Penal Law

NYPL § 155.00(3).....10
NYPL § 155.00(4)..... 12, 24
NYPL § 155.00(4)(b)..... 12, 24
NYPL § 155.05(1).....10
NYPL § 155.25 1, passim

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(b)(3).....2
